

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

KIMBERLE WEEKS,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D18-3612

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PAMELA J. KOLLER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0775990
444 Seabreeze Boulevard
5th Floor
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
(386) 238-4997 (fax)
crimappdab@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 08/29/2019 09:03:31 AM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 18

ARGUMENTS

POINT ONE - THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE
ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE TESTIMONY
OF THE LEAD INVESTIGATOR ABOUT THE
INCEPTION OF THE INVESTIGATION.. 19

POINT TWO - THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY
DENIED THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL..... 23

POINT THREE - THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE
ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE
COMPLAINED-OF RECORDING..... 27

POINT FOUR - AS THE RECORD DOES NOT
REFLECT ANY RULING ON THE MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED INFORMATION, THIS
ISSUE IS WAIVED FOR PURPOSES OF APPELLATE
REVIEW; ALTERNATIVELY, THE CLAIM DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR..... 33

POINT FIVE - THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE
ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE
JURY 37

POINT SIX - THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED
THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL 42

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Asencio v. State,</u> 244 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)..... | 28 |
| <u>Banks v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1999) | 43 |
| <u>Bautista v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)..... | 35,36,37 |
| <u>Blanco v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)..... | 27 |
| <u>Brevard Extraditions, Inc. v. Fleetmatics, USA, L.L.C.,</u> No. 8:12-cv-2079-T-17MAP, 2013 WL 543117 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2013) | 45 |
| <u>Brewer v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) (<i>en banc</i>) | 34 |
| <u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <u>Calloway v. State,</u> 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017)..... | 21,22 |
| <u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)..... | 27 |
| <u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)..... | 37 |
| <u>Carratelli v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002), <u>rev. denied</u> , 848 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 2003) | 34 |
| <u>Cinci v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 651 So. 2d 1192 (Fla.1995) | 47 |
| <u>Cohen Bros., LLC v. ME Corp., S.A.,</u> 872 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) | 48,49 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Coleman v. State,</u> 58 So. 3d 324 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) | 26 |
| <u>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Services v. Edwards,</u> 654 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 49 |
| <u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006). | 23 |
| <u>English v. State,</u> 43 So. 3d 871 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) | 19 |
| <u>Goldschmidt v. Holman,</u> 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990). | 37 |
| <u>Hentz v. State,</u> 62 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011). | 46 |
| <u>Jatar v. Lamaletto,</u> 758 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), <u>cause dismissed</u> , 786 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2001). | 49 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 177 So. 3d 1005 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) | 20 |
| <u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995). | 37 |
| <u>LaPorte v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 519 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1988). | 47 |
| <u>Luke v. State,</u> 204 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967). | 42 |
| <u>Mack v. State,</u> 58 So. 3d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) | 26 |
| <u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla.1986) | 42 |
| <u>McCray v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>McDonough v. Fernandez-Rundle,</u> 862 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2017), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2600 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Morgan v. State,</u> 212 So. 3d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)..... | 26 |
| <u>Morningstar v. State,</u> 428 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 1982)..... | 49 |
| <u>Mullens v. State,</u> 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016), <u>cert denied</u> , 137 S.Ct. 672 (2017)..... | 27 |
| <u>O’Brien v. O’Brien,</u> 899 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) | 36,45 |
| <u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)..... | 25 |
| <u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) | 42 |
| <u>PBA Local No. 38 v. Woodbridge Police Dept.,</u> 832 F. Supp. 808 (D.C. N.J. 1993) | 47,49 |
| <u>Perdue v. State,</u> 78 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)..... | 46 |
| <u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2359, 165 L. Ed. 2d 285 (2006)..... | 23 |
| <u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991) , <u>cert. granted on other grounds</u> , <u>Ponticelli v. Florida</u> , 506 U.S. 802 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)..... | 34 |
| <u>Richardson v. Marsh,</u> 481 U.S. 200 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <u>Rivera v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006) | 19 |
| <u>Rains v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)..... | 42 |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002) | 34 |
| <u>Russ v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) | 41 |
| <u>Salazar v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <u>Seese v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... | 41 |
| <u>Sheppard v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)..... | 37 |
| <u>Shevin v. Sunbeam Television Corp.,</u> 351 So. 2d 723 (Fla.1977) | 36,45 |
| <u>Smith v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) | 25 |
| <u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <u>Spangler v. State,</u> 1 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) | 20 |
| <u>Spann v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 22,25 |
| <u>State v. Edwards,</u> 645 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... | 49 |
| <u>State v. Horwitz,</u> 191 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 2016)..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>State v. Love,</u> 691 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) | 28,32 |
| <u>State v. Morgan,</u> 171 So. 3d 210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) | 33 |
| <u>State v. News-Press Pub. Co.,</u> 338 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) | 45 |
| <u>State v. Smith,</u> 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla.1994) | 47 |
| <u>Suggs v. State,</u> 72 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011). | 37 |
| <u>Symonette v. State,</u> 100 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012). | 28 |
| <u>State v. Tsavaris,</u> 394 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>receded from on other grounds,</u> <u>Dean v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1985). | 48 |
| <u>U.S. v. Acevedo,</u> 171 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <u>Welch v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) | 21 |
| <u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 87 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012). | 33 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| § 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2018) | 20 |
| § 90.402, Fla. Stat. (2018) | 20 |
| § 90.901, Fla. Stat. (2018) | 27,28 |
| § 924.051(3), Fla. Stat. (2018). | 22 |
| Chapter 934, Fla. Stat. (2015) | 41,44,45 |
| § 934.02, Fla. Stat. (2018) | 36,46,50 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| § 943.03, Fla. Stat. (2018) | 35,44 |
| C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 401.4 (2019 ed.) | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(1) | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(2) | 45 |
